D:\EMAG\2018-02-61/VOL16\F5.VFT——9PPS/P
Secure Beamforming Design for SWIPT in MISO
Full⁃Duplex Systems
Alexander A. Okandeji1, Muhammad R. A. Khandaker2, WONG Kai⁃Kit2, ZHANG Yangyang3, and ZHENG Zhongbin4
(1. Department of Electrical and Computer Engineering, Ighinedion University Okada, PMB 0006, Benin city, Edo State, Nigeria;
2. Department of Electronic and Electrical Engineering, University College London, WC1E 7JE, United Kingdom;
3. Kuang⁃Chi Institute of Advanced Technology, Shenzhen 518057, China;
4. East China Institute of Telecommunications, China Academy of Information and Communications Technology, Shanghai 200001, China)

nications Letters, vol. 20, no. 1, pp. 181- 184, 2016.
doi: 10.1109/LCOMM.2015.2498928.
[4] M. R. A. Khandaker and K. K. Wong,“SWIPT in
MISO multicasting systems,”IEEE Wireless Communi⁃
cations Letters, vol. 3, no. 3, pp. 277-280, 2014. doi:
10.1109/WCL.2014.030514.140057.
[5] M. R. A. Khandaker and K. K. Wong,“QoS ⁃ based
multicast beamforming for SWIPT,”in Proc. IEEE
SECON Workshop Energy Harvesting Communica⁃
tions, Singapore, Singapore, 2014, pp. 62- 67. doi:
10.1109/SECONW.2014.6979707.
[6] Q. Shi, L. Liu, W. Xu, and R. Zhang,“Joint transmit
beamforming and receive power splitting for MISO
SWIPT systems”IEEE Transactions on wireless Com⁃
munications, vol. 13, no. 6, pp. 3269- 3280, Jun.
2014. doi: 10.1109/TWC.2014.041714.131688.
[7] A. A. Okandeji, M. R. A. Khandaker, K⁃K. Wong, and
Z. Zheng,“Joint transmit power and relay two ⁃ way
beamforming optimization for energy harvesting full ⁃
duplex communications,”in Proc. IEEE Globecom In⁃
ternational Workshop on Full⁃Duplex Wireless Commu⁃
nications, Washington DC, USA, 2016. doi: 10.1109/
GLOCOMW.2016.7848948.
[8] R. Zhang and C. K. Ho,“MIMO broadcasting for si⁃
multaneous wireless information and power transfer,”
IEEE Transactions on wireless Communications, vol.
12, no. 5, pp. 1989- 2001, May 2013. doi: 10.1109/
TWC.2013.031813.120224.
[9] L. Varshney,“Transporting information and energy si⁃
multaneously,”in Proc. IEEE International Symposium on Information Theory,
2008, pp. 1612-1616. doi: 10.1109/ISIT.2008.4595260.
[10] X. Zhou, R. Zhang, and C. K. Ho,“Wireless information and power transfer: ar⁃
chitecture design and rate⁃energy tradeoff,”IEEE Transactions on Communica⁃
tions, vol. 61, no. 11, pp. 4754-4767, Nov. 2013. doi: 10.1109/TCOMM.2013.
13.120855.
[11] M. Duarte, C. Dick, and A. Sabharwal,“ Experiment⁃driven characterization of
full⁃duplex wireless systems,”IEEE Transactions on Wireless Communications,
vol. 11, no. 12, pp. 4296-4307, Dec. 2012. doi: 10.1109/TWC.2012.102612.
111278.
[12] Y. Hua, P. Liang, Y. Ma, A. C. Cirik, and Q. Gao,“A method for broadband full⁃
duplex MIMO radio,”IEEE Signal Processing Letters, vol. 19, no. 12, pp. 793-
796, Dec. 2012. doi: 10.1109/LSP.2012.2221710.
[13] E. Ahmed and A. M. Eltawil,“All⁃digital self ⁃ interference cancellation tech⁃
nique for full ⁃ duplex systems,”IEEE Transactions on Wireless Communica⁃
tions, vol. 14, no. 7, pp. 3519-3532, Jul. 2015. doi: 10.1109/TWC.2015.
2407876.
[14] M. Duarte and A. Sabharwal,“Full⁃duplex wireless communication using off⁃
the ⁃ shelf radios: feasibility and first result,”in IEEE ASILOMAR, Pacific
Grove, USA, 2010. doi: 10.1109/ACSSC.2010.5757799.
[15] L. Liu, R. Zhang, and K. C. Chua,“Secrecy wireless information and power
transfer with MISO beamforming,”IEEE Transactions on Signal Processing,
vol. 62, no. 7, pp. 1850-1863, Apr. 2014. doi: 10.1109/TSP.2014.2303422.
[16] W. ⁃C. Liao, T. ⁃H. Chang, W. ⁃K. Ma, and C. ⁃Y. Chi,“ QoS⁃based transmit
beamforming in the presence of eavesdroppers: an optimized artificial noise ⁃
aided approach,”IEEE Transactions on Signal Processing, vol. 59, no. 3, pp.
1317-1322, Mar. 2011. doi: 10.1109/TSP.2010.2094610.
[17] J. Zhu, R. Schober, and V.⁃K. Bhargava,“Secure transmission in multicell mas⁃
sive MIMO systems,”IEEE Transactions on Wireless Communications, vol. 13,
no. 9, pp. 4766-4781, Jul. 2014. doi: 10.1109/TWC.2014.2337308.
[18] Q. Li and D. Han,“Sum secrecy rate maximization for full⁃duplex two⁃way re⁃
lay networks,”in Proc. IEEE International Conference on Acoustics, Speech and
Signal Processing, Shanghai, China, pp. 3641-3645, Mar. 2016. doi: 10.1109/
ICASSP.2016.7472356.
[19] D. W. K. Ng, E. S. Lo, and R. Schober,“Robust beamforming for secure com⁃
munication in systems with wireless information and power transfer,”IEEE
Transactions on Wireless Communications, vol. 13, no. 8, pp. 4599-4615, Aug.
2014. doi: 10.1109/TWC.2014.2314654.
[20] Q. Shi, W. Xu, J. Song, and E. Song,“Secure beamforming for MIMO broadcast⁃
ing with wireless information and power transfer,”IEEE Transactions on Wire⁃
less Communications, vol. 14, no. 5, pp. 2841-2853, May 2015. doi: 10.1109/
TWC.2015.2395414.

❋
❋ ❋ ❋
❋
❋
❋
❋
❋
Secure Beamforming Design for SWIPT in MISO Full⁃Duplex Systems
Alexander A. Okandeji, Muhammad R. A. Khandaker, WONG Kai⁃Kit, ZHANG Yangyang, and ZHENG Zhongbin
Special Topic
ZTE COMMUNICATIONSZTE COMMUNICATIONS 45February 2018 Vol.16 No. 1
8
D:\EMAG\2018-02-61/VOL16\F5.VFT——9PPS/P
[21] W. Wu and B. Wang,“Efficient transmission solutions for MIMO wiretap chan⁃
nels with SWIPT,”IEEE Communications Letters, vol. 19, no. 9, pp. 1548-
1551, Jun. 2015. doi: 10.1109/LCOMM.2015.2451179.
[22] H. Zhang, Y. Huang, C. Li, and L. Yang,“Secure beamforming design for
SWIPT in MISO broadcast channel with confidential messages and external
eavesdroppers,”IEEE Transactions on Wireless Communications, vol. 15, no.
11, pp. 7807-7819, Nov. 2016. doi: 10.1109/TWC.2016.2607705.
[23] A. Sethi, V. Tapio, and M. Junti,“Self ⁃ interference channel for full duplex
Transceiver”in Proc. IEEE Wireless Communications and Networking Confer⁃
ence, Istanbul, Turkey, 2014. doi: 10.1109/WCNC.2014.6952167.
[24] A. A. Okandeji, M. R. A. Khandaker, K⁃K. Wong, et al.,“SWIPT in MISO full⁃
duplex systems,”Journal of Communications and Networks, to be published.
[25] J. Lie, Z. Han, M. A. V. Castro, and A. Hjorungnes,“Secure satellite communi⁃
cation systems design with individual secrecy rate constraints,”IEEE Transac⁃
tions on Information Forensics and Security, vol. 6, no. 3, pp. 661-671, Sept.
2011. doi: 10.1109/TIFS.2011.2148716.
[26] A. S. Mansour, R. F. Schaefer, and H. Boche,“The individual secrecy capacity
of degraded multi⁃receiver wiretap broadcast channels,”in Proc. IEEE Interna⁃
tional Conference on Communications, London, UK, 2015, pp. 4181-4186. doi:
10.1109/ICC.2015.7248979.